

COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER: 01403576

CARR BROTHERS U.K. LIMITED

FILLETED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2017

CARR BROTHERS U.K. LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

31 December 2017

	Note	2017 £	2016 £
FIXED ASSETS			
Tangible assets	5	2,688,920	2,743,280
CURRENT ASSETS			
Debtors	6	599,157	612,323
Cash at bank and in hand		120	343
		<u>599,277</u>	<u>612,666</u>
CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year	7	<u>935,617</u>	<u>1,006,134</u>
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES		336,340	393,468
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		2,352,580	2,349,812
CREDITORS: amounts falling due after more than one year	8	488,566	608,681
PROVISIONS			
Taxation including deferred tax		<u>169,016</u>	<u>166,921</u>
NET ASSETS		1,694,998	1,574,210
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Called up share capital		3	3
Non distributable reserve		1,564,850	1,566,945
Profit and loss account		<u>130,145</u>	<u>7,262</u>
SHAREHOLDERS FUNDS		1,694,998	1,574,210

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime and in accordance with FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'.

In accordance with section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the statement of comprehensive income has not been delivered.

For the year ending 31 December 2017 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476 ;
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements .

CARR BROTHERS U.K. LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION *(continued)*

31 December 2017

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 11 September 2018 , and are signed on behalf of the board by:

Mr L D Carr

Mr S W Carr

Director

Director

Company registration number: 01403576

CARR BROTHERS U.K. LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The company is a private company limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The address of the registered office is Poplar Farm, Chelveston, Northants, NN10 0SU, United Kingdom.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with Section 1A of FRS 102, 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland'.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of certain financial assets and liabilities and investment properties measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the entity.

Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported. These estimates and judgements are continually reviewed and are based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Revenue recognition

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods supplied and services rendered, net of discounts and Value Added Tax. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have transferred to the buyer (usually on despatch of the goods); the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; it is probable that the associated economic benefits will flow to the entity; and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transactions can be measured reliably.

Income tax

The taxation expense represents the aggregate amount of current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, tax is recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively. Current tax is recognised on taxable profit for the current and past periods. Current tax is measured at the amounts of tax expected to pay or recover using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences at the reporting date. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions are initially recorded in the functional currency, by applying the spot exchange rate as at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate ruling at the reporting date, with any gains or losses being taken to the profit and loss account.

Tangible assets

Tangible assets are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Any tangible assets carried at revalued amounts are recorded at the fair value at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. An increase in the carrying amount of an asset as a result of a revaluation, is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity, except to the extent it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss. A decrease in the carrying amount of an asset as a result of revaluation, is recognised in other comprehensive income to the extent of any previously recognised revaluation increase accumulated in equity in respect of that asset. Where a revaluation decrease exceeds the accumulated revaluation gains accumulated in equity in respect of that asset, the excess shall be recognised in profit or loss.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Plant & Machinery	-	25% reducing balance
Office Equipment	-	15% reducing balance
Motor Vehicles	-	20% reducing balance
Computer Equipment	-	33% reducing balance

Impairment of fixed assets

A review for indicators of impairment is carried out at each reporting date, with the recoverable amount being estimated where such indicators exist. Where the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount, the asset is impaired accordingly. Prior impairments are also reviewed for possible reversal at each reporting date.

Finance leases and hire purchase contracts

Assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts are recognised in the statement of financial position as assets and liabilities at the lower of the fair value of the assets and the present value of the minimum lease payments, which is determined at the inception of the lease term. Any initial direct costs of the lease are added to the amount recognised as an asset. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the outstanding lease liability using the effective interest method. Finance charges are allocated to each period so as to produce a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Financial instruments

Basic financial instruments are recognised at amortised cost, except for investments in non-convertible preference and non-puttable ordinary shares which are measured at fair value, with changes recognised in profit and loss. Derivative financial instruments are initially recorded at cost and thereafter at fair value with changes recognised in profit and loss.

Defined contribution plans

Contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is provided. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that the prepayment will lead to a reduction in future payments or a cash refund. When contributions are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the end of the reporting date in which the employees render the related service, the liability is measured on a discounted present value basis. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as a finance cost in profit or loss in the period in which it arises.

4. EMPLOYEE NUMBERS

The average number of persons employed by the company during the year amounted to 27 (2016: 27).

5. TANGIBLE ASSETS

	Land and buildings £	Plant and machinery £	Fixtures and fittings £	Motor vehicles £	Equipment £	Total £
Cost						
At 1 Jan 2017	2,485,474	125,288	1,200	887,590	12,500	3,512,052
Additions	—	—	—	—	1,070	1,070
Disposals	—	—	—	(89,741)	—	(89,741)
At 31 Dec 2017	2,485,474	125,288	1,200	797,849	13,570	3,423,381
Depreciation						
At 1 Jan 2017	—	92,016	375	671,177	5,204	768,772
Charge for the year	—	7,843	116	38,799	2,212	48,970
Disposals	—	—	—	(83,281)	—	(83,281)
At 31 Dec 2017	—	99,859	491	626,695	7,416	734,461
Carrying amount						
At 31 Dec 2017	2,485,474	25,429	709	171,154	6,154	2,688,920
At 31 Dec 2016	2,485,474	33,272	825	216,413	7,296	2,743,280

6. DEBTORS

	2017 £	2016 £
Trade debtors	558,623	561,735
Other debtors	40,534	50,588
	599,157	612,323

The company has an ongoing debt financing arrangement whereby it receives a proportion of the value of sales invoices in advance. Advances are disclosed in the balance sheet as current liabilities and the gross amount of the financial debtors is included in trade debtors.

7. CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year

	2017	2016
	£	£
Bank loans and overdrafts	453,804	484,950
Trade creditors	135,684	205,835
Corporation tax	10,269	12,809
Social security and other taxes	72,240	69,581
Connected company loan - Carr Farmers Management Ltd	191,965	151,920
Other creditors	71,655	81,039
	935,617	1,006,134

Included in bank loans and overdrafts, as disclosed above, are advances in respect of financial debtors of £389,694 (2016 - £406,524) which are secured against the debtors ledger.

The remaining bank loans and overdrafts liabilities are secured by a legal charge over the company's assets.

Included within other creditors are amounts totalling £33,632 (2016 - £48,502) relating to hire purchase and finance lease agreements which are secured by the company.

8. CREDITORS: amounts falling due after more than one year

	2017	2016
	£	£
Bank loans and overdrafts	392,005	445,292
Other creditors	96,561	163,389
	488,566	608,681

The bank loans and overdrafts liability, as disclosed above, are secured by a legal charge over the company's assets. Of the amounts shown above £248,291 (2016 - £286,831) is payable by instalments which are due for payment after more than five years from the reporting date.

Included within other creditors are amounts totalling £24,754 (2016 - £58,386) relating to hire purchase and finance lease agreements which are secured by the company.

9. OPERATING LEASES

The total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2017	2016
	£	£
Not later than 1 year	299,745	380,739
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	174,069	469,574
	473,814	850,313

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.